significant market, liquidity, interest or currency risk arising from these financial instruments.

The Municipality is subject to credit risk with respect to taxes and grants in place of taxes
receivables and trade and other receivables. Credit risk arises from the possibility that taxpayers
and entities to which the Municipality provides services may experience financial difficulty and be
unable to fulfil their obligations. The large number and diversity of taxpayers and customers
minimizes the credit risk.

Unless otherwise noted, the carrying values of the financial instruments approximates fair values.

27.

DRAFT

MUNICIPALITY OF JASPER

Notes to Non-Consolidated Financial Statements

Year Ended December 31, 2022

21. RESTATEMENT - COMPARATIVE FIGURES

The Municipality has a 20% proportionate share of the West Yellowhead Regional Waste
Management Authority (the "Authority"). The Municipality's share of the Authority was consolidated
in prior years but has not been consolidated for the year-ended December 31, 2022. For
comparative purposes, the Authority has not been consolidated and the 2021 comparative figures
have been restated as follows.

 As Previously
Stated Restatement As Restated

Statement of Financial Position
Cash $ 21,005,596 $ (610,759) $ 20,394,837
Trade and other receivables 3,983,588 (60,337) 3,923,251
Investments 419,323 (419,323) -
Tangible capital assets 64,259,297 (778,076) 63,481,221
Prepaid expenses 363,762 (424) 363,338
Accounts payable and other accrued liabilities 3,558,366 (26,054) 3,532,312
Landfill closure and post-closure liability 146,095 (146,095) -
Accumulated surplus 65,164,391 (1,696,770) 63,467,621

Statement of Operations
User fees and sales of goods $ 6,085,404 $ (137,743) $ 5,947,661
Government transfers for operating 2,903,942 (278,553) 2,625,389
Rentals 403,282 1,404 404,686
Other revenue 274,872 (26,441) 248,431
Investment income 120,702 (6,535) 114,167
Utilities expense (5,647,236) 315,705 (5,331,531)
Economic development expense (519,772) (1,500) (521,272)
Annual surplus $ (1,630,495) $ (133,663) $ (1,764,158)

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the presentation used in the
current year.

22. APPROVAL OF THE NON-CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Council and Management have approved these non-consolidated financial statements on June 20,
2023.

28.

DRAFT

MUNICIPALITY OF JASPER
Audit Findings Report
For the year-ended December 31, 2022

June 20, 2023

 DRAFT

Municipality of Jasper – 2022 Audit Findings Report

1

Table of Contents
Executive Summary _________________________________________________ 2

Responsibilities _____________________________________________________ 3

[…]

We encountered difficulties during our audit when it came to obtaining completed financial statements from West
Yellowhead Regional Waste Management Authority causing a delay in completing the Municipality’s financial statements.

Management Representation
Management’s representations are integral to the audit evidence we will gather. Prior to the release of our report, we will
require management’s representations in writing to support the content of our report. Please refer to Appendix 2 for the
management representation letter.

Management Letter
We will be submitting a letter to the Municipality’s management on other matters that we feel should be brought to their
attention.

  DRAFT

Municipality of Jasper – 2022 Audit Findings Report

13

Adjustments
Restatement
The Municipality has a 20% proportionate share of the West Yellowhead Regional Waste Management Authority. The
Municipality's share of the Authority was consolidated in 2021. As the Authority could not be consolidated for the year-ended
December 31, 2022, the Authority’s balances have been removed from the comparative period.

This correction has been applied retroactively and the 2021 comparative figures have been restated as follows.

 As Previously Stated Restatement As Restated
Cash  $ 21,005,596 (610,759) $ 20,394,837
Trade and other receivables $  3,983,588 (60,337) $  3,923,251
Investments $  419,323 (419,323) $ -
Tangible capital assets $ 64,259,297 (778,076) $  63,481,221
Prepaid expenses $  363,762 (424) $  363,338
Accounts payable $ 3,558,366 (26,054) $  3,532,312
Landfill closure and post-closure liability $  146,095 (146,095) $ -

Accumulated surplus $ 65,164,391 (1,696,770) $  63,467,621
Annual deficit $ (1,630,495) (133,663) $  (1,764,158)

  DRAFT

Municipality of Jasper – 2022 Audit Findings Report

14

Adjusted Differences
Audit adjustments have been recorded for the Municipality to comply with reporting requirements under Canadian public
sector accounting standards.

  Increase (decrease) from opening balances

Differences noted Assets  Liabilities Accumulated
Surplus Annual Surplus

20 audit adjustments
(2021 – 36 adjustments). $ 3,283,754 $ 206,716 $ (1,984,158) $ 5,061,196

Total Adjusted Differences (Income Effect) $ 5,061,196

DRAFT

Municipality of Jasper – 2022 Audit Findings Report

15